A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A DRUG AND) ALCOHOL TESTING POLICY AND PROCEDURE) FOR THE DIAL-A-BUS PROGRAM)

۰.

RESOLUTION NO. 31

for 1999

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Lebanon finds establishing a testing policy and procedure for the Dial-A-Bus program for the Lebanon Senior and Disabled Services Center be in the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Lebanon finds that such procedures be adopted to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City of Lebanon and the employees of the Dial-A-Bus Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City of Lebanon as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City of Lebanon does hereby adopt as its policy on the procedures of drug and alcohol testing according to the *Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy and Procedures*, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and which are incorporated by this reference into this resolution as if fully set forth herein.

ADOPTED by the City Council for the City of Lebanon by a vote of <u>4</u> for and 0 against this 29th day of September, 1999.

J. Scott Simpson, Mayor or [] Ron Miller, Jr., Council President [x]

ATTEST:

Judith L. Wendland, City Recorder Pro Tem

U:\lkaser\RESOLUTI\DAB.drug&elcohol.policy.wpd